
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 31 
JANUARY 2018 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 Contact: Neil Fraser 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 al
[...]
when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings 1 - 14 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 11720/APP/2017/4058 
 
- Sipson Recreational 
Ground 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Replacement sports club building 
with associated external works 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 28 
 

111 - 118 

7 10112/APP/2017/2077 
 
- London School of 
Theology 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of 12 apartments with 
associated parking, cycle storage, 
Motorcycle parking, disabled 
parking and bin storage following 
demolition of existing residential 
block and pair of semi-detached 
houses. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 68 
 

119 - 130 



 

 

8 5505/APP/2017/3179 
 
- Airlink House 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Variation of Conditions 2 
(Approved Plans), 3 (Supporting 
Documents), 6 (Landscaping) and 
13 (Car Parking) of planning 
permission ref: 
5505/APP/2015/1546 dated 
29/04/2017 (Erection of a 3 storey 
side extension to existing hotel 
and conversion of banqueting hall 
and first floor bathrooms to create 
a 52 bedroom hotel with 
associated undercroft driveway 
and car parking) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

69 - 86 
 

131 - 139 

9 18218/APP/2017/3711 
 
- Kichener House 
 
 

West 
Drayton 
 

(Retrospective Application) 
Variation of Conditions 2 
(Approved Plans) of 
planning permission ref: 
18218/APP/2013/2183 dated 14-
02-2014 (Erection of a part single, 
two, three and 4 storey building to 
provide 23 residential units, 
consisting of 14 x 2 bedroom, 9 x 
1 together with 250sqm of 
retail/commercial space, with 
associated parking, cycle and bin 
storage and amenity space, 
involving demolition of existing 
buildings) to provide 24 units (13 
x 2 bedroom, 10 x 1 bedroom and 
1 x studio). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

87 - 110 
 

140 - 144 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee      111 - 144 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
13 December 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan and Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Mandip Malhotra (Interim Major 
Applications Manager), Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager) and Rebecca Yee 
(Principal Planner), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
  

101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Oswell and Yarrow. Councillor Khatra was 
present as Councillor Oswell's substitute. 
 

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

103. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MAY 2017  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2017 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

104. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman confirmed that this was an additional meeting of the Majors Planning 
Committee, to determine the application relating to the former Nestle Factory, Nestles 
Avenue. It was confirmed that the Committee had recently conducted a visit to the 
application site, and so were familiar with the application.  
 

105. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that there were no Part II items, and therefore all business would be 
conducted in public. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

106. FORMER NESTLE FACTORY, NESTLES AVENUE - 1331/APP/2017/1883  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 Tive Part demolition of existing factory buildings and associated structures, and 
redevelopment to provide 1,386 dwellings (Use Class C3). office, retail, 
community and leisure uses (Use Class A1/A3/A4/B1/B8/D1/D2), 22,663sq.m 
(GEA) of commercial floorspace (Use Classes B1c/B2/B8 and Data Centre (sui 
generis)), amenity and playspace, landscaping, allotments, access, service 
yards, associated car parking and other engineering works. 
 
Officers introduced the application, confirming that the application 
[...]
to the phasing of the development as a result of ongoing 
talks with the applicant. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
10 January 2018 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Brian Stead, David Yarrow and 
Roy Chamdal (in place of John Morgan) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor) 
Mandip Malhotra (Major Applications Manager) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer) 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 

  

107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies received from Cllr John Morgan, with Cllr Roy Chamdal substituting.  
 

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

109. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 5 DECEMBER 2017  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from 5 December 2017 were confirmed as an 
accurate record.  
 

110. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

111. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

[...]
tion of 101 dwellings together with associated parking and landscaping within the 
Town Centre Extension. Officers made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations. 
 

118. 205 & 207 HAREFIELD ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 73106/APP/2017/2980  (Agenda Item 
12) 
 

 Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. Planning permission was 
sought for extensions to both existing properties to create a single block of 20 flats 
comprising 5 x studio flats, 9 x1 bed flats and 6 x2 bed flats with onsite parking and 
amenity space, new access point, landscaping and ancillary development. Officers 
made a recommendation for refusal.  
 
Officers highlighted the addendum which included a request from the applicant to 
withdraw this item from the agenda. The addendum included the Head of Planning's 
reasons for not doing this.  
 
Cllr Ian Edwards confirmed that the email had been forwarded to him and telephone 
call messages had been left for him but he had not engaged with any conversation.  
 
Members noted that there were nine refusal reasons. The officer’s recommendation 
was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously refused. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be refused as per officer's recommendations. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.08 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SIPSON RECREATION GROUND SIPSON WAY SIPSON 

Replacement sports club building with associated external works.

08/11/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 11720/APP/2017/4058

Drawing Nos: 2017/P389/P02
2017/P389/P03
2017/P389/P04
2017/P389/P05
2017/P389/P01
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed building would support the continued recreational use of the site and would
offer an improvement on the current arrangements in terms of size, durability and
flexibility.

The building would not detract from the character and appearance of the surrounding
area.

The building, and its use, would not cause unacceptable harm towards the amenities of
neighbouring residents.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

SP01

COM3

COM4

Council Application Standard Paragraph

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

This authority is given by the issuing of this notice under Regulation 3 of the Town and
Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and shall enure only for the benefit of the
land.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans and documents, numbers:-

2017/P389/P03;
2017/P389/P04;
2017/P389/P05;

1

2

3

2. RECOMMENDATION 

08/11/2017Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM10

COM8

N14

Tree to be retained

Tree Protection

Control of amplified music

2017/P389 - Design & Access Statement;

and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains in
existence.
 
REASON
To en
[...]

1.c Schedule of plants giving species, plant sizes, and proposed numbers/densities
where appropriate

2.   Details of Hard Landscaping
2.a Refuse Storage
2.b Cycle Storage (for 24 cycles)
2.c Means of enclosure/boundary treatments
2.d Car Parking Layouts (to include 22 car parking spaces, 2 disabled spaces, 2
motorcycle spaces, 5 active electrical charging points and 5 passive electrical charging
points)
2.e Hard Surfacing Materials
2.f External Lighting

3.   Details of Landscape Maintenance
3.a Landscape Maintenance Schedule for a minimum period of 5 years.
3.b Proposals for the replacement of any tree, shrub, or area of surfing/seeding within the
landscaping scheme which dies or in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority becomes
seriously damaged or diseased.

4. Schedule for Implementation

5. Other
5.a Existing and proposed functional services above and below ground

Thereafter the development shall be carried out and maintained in full accordance with the
approved details.

REASON
To ensure that the proposed development will preserve and enhance the visual amenities

7

Page 33



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RES10

RES12

RES13

RES14

Tree to be retained

No additional windows or doors

Obscure Glazing

Outbuildings, extensions and roof alterations

of the locality and provide adequate facilities in compliance with Policies BE13, BE38 and
AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and
Policy 5.17 (refuse storage) of the London Plan (2016).

Trees, hedges and shrubs shown to be retained on the approved plan(s) shall not be
damaged, uprooted, felled, lopped or topped without the prior written consent of the Local
Planning Authority. If any retained tree, hedge or shrub is removed or severely damaged
during (or after) construction, or is found to be seriously diseased or dying, another tree,
hedge or shrub shall be planted at the same place or, if planting
[...]
tial Layouts SPD.

The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions and a S106
Agreement.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
HDAS: Residential Layouts SPD
London Plan 2016

Katherine Mills 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

AIRLINK HOUSE, 18-22 PUMP LANE HAYES 

Variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans), 3 (Supporting Documents), 6
(Landscaping) and 13 (Car Parking) of planning permission ref:
5505/APP/2015/1546 dated 29/04/2017 (Erection of a 3 storey side extension
to existing hotel and conversion of banqueting hall and first floor bathrooms to
create a 52 bedroom hotel with associated undercroft driveway and car
parking) to reflect changes to the internal layout, landscaping and fenestration

31/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 5505/APP/2017/3179

Drawing Nos: Transport Note [Caneparo, August 2017]
SUDS Report [GTA, August 2017]
Noise Report [DKN Acoustics, July 2017]
Energy Statement [BlueSky Unlimited, August 2017]
Planning and Design Statement [Maven Plan, August 2017]
AIR/52BEDS/EXI/SITE/500/01
AIR/52BEDS/EXI/BLOCK/2500/02
2800-AIRLINK/11
2800-AIRLINK/12
2800-AIRLINK/13
2800-AIRLINK/14
2800-AIRLINK/15
Proposed Rear Elevation
Planing Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: 31/10/2017

31/08/2017

30/10/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks to vary conditions 2, 3, 6 and 13 of planning ref:
5505/APP/2015/1546  which gave permission for "Erection of a 3 storey side extension to
existing hotel and conversion of banqueting hall and first floor bathrooms to create a 52
bedroom hotel together with associated undercroft driveway and ca
[...]
August 2017], 
Noise Report [DKN Acoustics, July 2017],
Energy Statement [Bluesky Unlimited, August 2017],

Thereafter the development shall be retained/maintained in accordance with these details
for as long as the development remains in existence

REASON
To ensure that the development complies with the objectives of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and London Plan (2016)

1

2

3

1. To replace the description of development with 'Variation of Conditions 2

(Approved Plans), 3 (Supporting Documents), 6 (Landscaping) and 13 (Car Parking)

of planning permission ref: 5505/APP/2015/1546 dated 29/04/2017 (Erection of a 3

storey side extension to existing hotel and conversion of banqueting hall and first

floor bathrooms to create a 52 bedroom hotel with associated undercroft driveway

and car parking) to reflect changes to the internal layout, landscaping and

fenestration.'

2. The S106 Agreement remains valid and in force subject to the variations in this

Deed. 

B) That if the application is approved, the following conditions be imposed subject

to any changes negotiated by the Head of Planning and Enforcement prior to

issuing the decision:

Page 70



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM7

COM25

COM9

NONSC

COM20

Materials

Loading/unloading/deliveries

Landscaping (car parking & refuse/cycle storage)

Contaminated soils

Air extraction system noise and odour

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development
hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building, unless otherwise agreed
in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

REASON
To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance in accordance with
Policy BE13 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

The premises shall not be used  for delivery and the loading or unloading of goods outside
the hours of 08:00 an
[...]
on to the original
permissions at this site. The proposal would not harm the amenity of nearby occupiers or
dramatically alter the appearance of the building. Subject to conditions, it is recommended
that the alterations under this proposal are approved.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) 
The London Plan (2016)
National Planning Policy Framework (2012)

Zenab Haji-Ismail 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 85



Page 86



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

KITCHENER HOUSE WARWICK ROAD WEST DRAYTON 

Retrospective Application) Variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans) of
planning permission ref: 18218/APP/2013/2183 dated 14-02-2014 (Erection of
a part single, two, three and 4 storey building to provide 23 residential units,
consisting of 14 x 2 bedroom, 9 x 1 together with 250sqm of retail/commercial
space, with associated parking, cycle and bin storage and amenity space,
involving demolition of existing buildings) to provide 24 units (13 x 2 bedroom,
10 x 1 bedroom and 1 x studio).

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 18218/APP/2017/3711

Drawing Nos: Community Consultation document
12034-02-04
12034-02-01
12034-02-02
12034-02-03
12034-02-35 Rev. A
12034-02-36
12034-02-37
12034-02-38
12034-02-39
12034-02-40
12034-02-41
12034-02-42
Air Quality Assessment dated 6 June 2013
Bat Survey dated 14 June 2013
12034-02-05
12034-02-25 Rev. A
12034-02-26
12034-02-27 Rev. A
12034-02-28 Rev. A
12034-02-29 Rev. A
12034-02-30 Rev. A
12034-02-31 Rev. A
12034-02-32 Rev. A
12034-02-33 Rev. A
12034-02-34 Rev. A
12034-02-15 Rev. A
12034-02-16. Rev. A
12034-02-17 Rev. A
12034-02-18. Rev. A
12034-02-19 Rev. C
12034-02- 20 Rev. B
12034-02-21
12034-02-22
12034-02-23 Rev. B
12034-02-24 Rev. A
Low and Zero Carbon Technologies Options App
[...]
pace, involving demolition of existing buildings) to provide 24 units (13 x

2 bedroom, 10 x 1 bedroom and 1 x studio).'

Page 88



Major Applications Planning Committee - 31st January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

COM4

COM5

Accordance with Approved Plans

General compliance with supporting documentation

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers 17247-SK 89,
17247-SK 91, 12034-02-01, 12034-02-02, 12034-02-09, 12034-02-10,12034-02-12,12034-
02-13, 12034-02-16. Rev. A, 12034-02-17 ,Rev. A, 12034-02-18. Rev. A , 12034-02-19
Rev. C, 12034-02- 20 Rev. B, 12034-02-23 Rev. B, 12034-02-24 Rev. A, 12034-02-25
Rev. A, 12034-02-26,12034-02-36,12034-02-37, 12034-02-38,12034-02-39, and 12034-
02-43and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development remains
in existence.
 
REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (July 2011).

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the following has been
completed in accordance with the specified supporting plans and/or documents:
Reduction in energy use and renewable technology installation, Energy Provision: Low
and Zero Carbon Technologies Options Appraisal dated July 2013, External
Appearance/Materials: Drawing 12034-02-040 (Material Schedule), Noise and Vibration
Contol & Attenuation: Noise Impact Assessment (Report No. 3158/05/13) dated 29 March
2013, Compliance with Lifetime Homes: Lifetime Homes Checklist (Document 12034-02-
26), Secure by Design Compliance: Secure by Design Checklist (Document 12034-02-
42) and Allocated Car Parking for Residential Units: (Document 12034-02-14 Rev. B).
 
Thereafter the development shall be retained/maintained in accordance with these details
for as long as the development remains in existence

1

2

C) £25,000 off site Affordable Housing con
[...]
.   Details of Hard Landscaping 
2.a Refuse Storage 
2.b Cycle Storage (for 24 cycles) 
2.c Means of enclosure/boundary treatments
2.d Car Parking Layouts (to include 24 car 
parking spaces including 2 disabled spaces, 2 
motorcycle spaces, 5 active electrical charging 
points and 5 passive electrical ch
2.e Hard Surfacing Materials 
2.f External Lighting 
 

 

Item: 9; 18218/APP/2017/3711 

Amendments/Additional Information:

The plans pack contains only the drawings proposed 
as part of this application, and only those which are 
relevant to the consideration of the changes 
proposed.  
 
The full list of drawings on page 87 of the committee 
report include all previously approved plans, which 
must be carried forward to this planning decision 
notice.  

 

 
 

Major Applications Planning Committee   

31st January 2018 Time: 6:00pm

Committee Room 5, Civic Centre, Uxbridge  

 

ADDENDUM SHEET 
Location: Sipson Recreational Ground

Information: Officer Comments: 

Comments from the Greater London Archaeological 
Advisory Service (GLAAS) have not yet been 

The standard condition relating to works in an 
Archaeological Priority Zone will remain in 
place as per the agenda report 

Location: London School of Theology

Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments: For clarification 

Amend Condition 7 part 2 to state the following:  

 
2.c Means of enclosure/boundary treatments 
2.d Car Parking Layouts (to include 24 car 
parking spaces including 2 disabled spaces, 2 
motorcycle spaces, 5 active electrical charging 

electrical charging points) 

For clarification only, this does not change 
the officer recommendation on this 
application.  

Location: Kitchener House, Warwick 
Road, West Drayton 

Amendments/Additional Information: Officer Comments: 

The plans pack contains only the drawings proposed 
as part of this application, and only those which are 
relevant to the consideration of the changes 

The full list of drawings on page 87 of the committee 
report include all previously approved plans, which 
must be carried forward to this planning decision 

For clarification only, this does not change 
the officer recommendation on this 
application.  

Time: 6:00pm 

Location: Sipson Recreational Ground 

The standard condition relating to works in an 
Archaeological Priority Zone will remain in 
place as per the agenda report (Condition 10) 

Location: London School of Theology 

Officer Comments: For clarification  

For clarification only, this does not change 
the officer recommendation on this 

Location: Kitchener House, Warwick 
 

For clarification only, this does not change 
the officer recommendation on this 

Agenda Annex

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 11720/APP/2017/4058 - Sipson Recreational Ground
	7 10112/APP/2017/2077 - London School of Theology
	8 5505/APP/2017/3179 - Airlink House
	9 18218/APP/2017/3711 - Kichener House
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee
	Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

31 January 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, 
Henry Higgins, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), Zenab Haji-Ismail (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mandip Malhotra (Strategic & Major Applications Manager), Roisin Hogan 
(Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

119.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillors Duncan and Morgan.

120.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

121.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 December 2017 and 10 
January 2018 be approved as a correct record.

122.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

123.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

124.    11720/APP/2017/4058 - SIPSON RECREATIONAL GROUND  (Agenda Item 6)

Replacement sports club building with associated external works.

Officers introduced the report, and tabled an addendum. Officers confirmed that the 
application was for the replacement of a sports club building situated on recreational 
grounds. 



The proposed replacement building was deemed to offer an improvement on the 
current arrangements in terms of size, durability and flexibility, and was not felt to 
detract from the character and appearance of the surrounding area, or to cause 
unacceptable harm towards the amenities of neighbouring residents. The application 
was therefore recommended for approval.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

125.    10112/APP/2017/2077 - LONDON SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY  (Agenda Item 7)

Erection of 12 apartments with associated parking, cycle storage, motorcycle 
parking, disabled parking and bin storage following demolition of existing 
residential block and pair of semi-detached houses.

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that a permission had previously been 
granted for 9 units on site. The new proposal was for the rationalisation of internal 
space, with the addition of 3 further units, to a total of 12 units. A previous application 
for 10 units had been refused due to concerns relating to quality of accommodation for 
future occupiers of a 'study' room, though this was no longer a concern owing to 
improvements made to that unit space. Light to basement units was considered 
acceptable.

It was confirmed that the application proposed no changes to the consented scheme, 
and would include a defensive level between the units at basement level and the 
communal amenity space to be used by the rest of the residents.  

The application included a contribution towards off-site affordable housing. This had 
been independently reviewed by the Council's surveyor, and would form part of the 
S106 agreement. Officers informed Members that registered providers sometimes 
found it difficult to deliver affordable housing on small sites and as a result, off-site 
contributions were a suitable alternative. 

The addendum was highlighted, which set out an amendment to condition 7 part 2 
which confirmed that parking layouts would include 24 car parking spaces, inclusive of 
2 disabled spaces, 2 motorcycle spaces, 5 active electrical charging points, and 5 
passive electrical charging points.

The officer recommended that the application be approved. This was moved, 
seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to addendum changes.

126.    5505/APP/2017/3179 - AIRLINK HOUSE  (Agenda Item 8)

Variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans), 3 (Supporting Documents), 6 
(Landscaping) and 13 (Car Parking) of planning permission ref:
5505/APP/2015/1546 dated 29/04/2017 (Erection of a 3 storey side extension to 
existing hotel and conversion of banqueting hall and first floor bathrooms to 
create a 52 bedroom hotel with associated undercroft driveway and car parking) 
to reflect changes to the internal layout, landscaping and fenestration

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application was for retrospective 



variation to conditions on an implemented site. Key changes were internal, where hotel 
rooms had been repositioned. It was confirmed that there were no changes to height or 
footprint, and permission for minor changes to landscaping, rear windows and a roof 
vent (facing away from residential properties) was sought. 

It was deemed that the minor changes sought would not affect local amenity and were 
in keeping with the character of the area. It was therefore recommended that the 
application be approved. 

Members sought clarity on the inclusion of charging points for electric vehicles. Officers 
confirmed that this had been conditioned as part of the prior consented application, and 
that this condition had since been discharged.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.

127.    18218/APP/2017/3711 - KICHENER HOUSE  (Agenda Item 9)

Retrospective Application) Variation of Conditions 2 (Approved Plans) of
planning permission ref: 18218/APP/2013/2183 dated 14-02-2014 (Erection of a 
part single, two, three and 4 storey building to provide 23 residential units, 
consisting of 14 x 2 bedroom, 9 x 1 together with 250sqm of retail/commercial 
space, with associated parking, cycle and bin storage and amenity space, 
involving demolition of existing buildings) to provide 24 units (13 x 2 bedroom, 
10 x 1 bedroom and 1 x studio).

Officers introduced the report and tabled an addendum. Officers confirmed that the 
application was for a retrospective variation of conditions to previously approved plans. 
A formerly duplex unit had since been split into 2 units, comprising of a studio and a 1 
bed unit. The units complied with Council standards, and there were no changes to 
external footprint, height or layout. 

A viability assessment had resulted in a contribution from the applicant towards off-site 
affordable housing. This was a change to the previously approved application, which 
had not included a contribution towards affordable housing. It was recommended that 
the application be approved.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved, subject to addendum changes.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.13 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.




